

No. 17-333

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

O. JOHN BENISEK, EDMUND CUEMAN, JEREMIAH  
DEWOLF, CHARLES W. EYLER, JR., KAT O'CONNOR,  
ALONNIE L. ROPP, *and* SHARON STRINE,  
*Appellants,*

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, *State Administrator of Elections,*  
*and* DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *Chairman of the*  
*Maryland State Board of Elections,*  
*Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland*

---

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LEAGUE  
OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND THE  
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Charles W. Thompson, Jr.  
Amanda Kellar Karras  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
51 Monroe St., Suite 404  
Rockville, MD 20850

G. Michael Parsons, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Corey W. Roush  
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036-1564  
(202) 887-4000  
michael@parsons.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT.....8

I. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS PLAY A VITAL  
ROLE IN OUR CONSTITUTIONAL ORDER  
AND IN CREATING DISTINCT  
COMMUNITIES OF INTEREST ..... 8

II. PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING  
DISRUPTS THE REPRESENTATION OF  
COMMUNITIES AND STIFLES LOCAL  
DECISION-MAKING ..... 12

III. *AMICI* SUPPORT A CLEAR AND  
COHERENT APPROACH TO  
REDISTRICTING LAW THAT COMBINES  
INTUITIVE STANDARDS WITH  
PRACTICAL EVIDENCE ..... 19

A. The Ambiguous Treatment of Partisan  
Gerrymandering Claims Complicates  
Redistricting Law for Local Governments ..... 19

B. Constitutional Doctrine Already  
Provides Fair and Intuitive Standards  
Familiar to Local Government  
Lawyers..... 23

C. Permitting a Variety of Realistic and  
Practical Evidence Would Improve  
Administrability ..... 30

CONCLUSION .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	6, 8, 22
<i>Avery v. Midland Cnty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968) .....	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	22
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	36
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	24
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 1:13-CV-3233, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136208 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) .....	27

<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	13, 27
<i>Calvin v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Cmm'rs</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (N.D. Fla. 2016) .....	20
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	25
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	36
<i>Clark v. Putnam County</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	6
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 1:16-CV-1026, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5191 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	30
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	17
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	26

<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965) .....	4
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	6, 27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	8
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	6
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	11, 12, 27
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	17, 33, 36
<i>Lepak v. City of Irving</i> , 453 F. App'x 522 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	25
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	8, 9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	23

<i>Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson,</i> 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	19, 20
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass'n v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	4
<i>Roman v. Sincock,</i> 377 U.S. 695 (1964) .....	27
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990) .....	35
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	34
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	5, 26-28
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders,</i> 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	4
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis,</i> 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	4, 5
<i>White v. Regester,</i> 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	36
<i>Whitford v. Gill,</i> 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	35

**STATUTES:**

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a) .....	20
---------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Abraham Bell & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>Of Property and Federalism</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 72 (2005) .....	11
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (H. Reeve trans. 1961).....	10
Andrew Douglas, <i>FairVote's Monopoly Politics 2016 Projections Updated</i> , FairVote (Sept. 22, 2015) .....	33
Christopher Warshaw, <i>An Evaluation of the Partisan Bias in Pennsylvania's Congressional District Plan and its Effects on Representation in Congress</i> , Expert Report in <i>League of Women Voters of Pa., et al., v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 261 MD 2017 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 27, 2017) .....	14-16, 30
<i>Confidence in Institutions</i> , Gallup .....	29
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Values of Federalism</i> , 47 Fla. L. Rev. 499 (1995).....	9
FairVote, <i>Monopoly Politics 2018</i> .....	33

- G. Michael Parsons, *Clearing the Political Thicket: Why Political Gerrymandering for Partisan Advantage is Unconstitutional*, 24 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1107 (2016)..... 26
- G. Michael Parsons, *The Institutional Case for Partisan Gerrymandering Claims*, 2017 Cardozo L. Rev. de novo 155..... 21-25, 28
- J.B. Wogan, *States and Localities are Losing Their Influence in Washington*, *Governing* (June 2014)..... 18
- James E. Campbell, *The Seats in Trouble: Forecast of the 2010 Elections to the U.S. House*, 43 Pol. Sci. & Politics 627 (2010)..... 32
- Justin Levitt, *Intent Is Enough: Invidious Partisanship in Redistricting*, 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)..... 26
- Michael S. Kang, *Gerrymandering and the Constitutional Norm Against Government Partisanship*, 116 Mich. L. Rev. 351 (2017) ..... 24, 26, 35
- Nathaniel Persily & Jon Cohen, *Americans Are Losing Faith in Democracy—And in Each Other*, *The Washington Post* (Oct. 14, 2016) ..... 29
- Nicholas Stephanopoulos, *The Causes and Consequences of Gerrymandering*, 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)..... 15, 16, 18



Paul A. Diller, <i>Why Do Cities Innovate in Public Health? The Implications of Scale and Structure</i> , 91 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1219 (2014) .....	9, 10
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Race or Party, Race as Party, or Party All the Time: Three Uneasy Approaches to Conjoined Polarization In Redistricting and Voting Cases</i> , 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018) .....	20, 22
Stephen Ansolabehere, James M. Snyder, Jr., and Charles Stewart, III, <i>Candidate Positioning in U.S. House Elections</i> , 45 Am. J. of Pol. Sci. 136 (2001) .....	14
